1991 Assembly Bill 496

Date of enactment: November 25, 1991 Date of publication\*: December 10, 1991

## **1991 WISCONSIN ACT 83**

AN ACT to amend 346.95 (1) and 349.185 (1); and to create 346.94 (16) of the statutes, relating to: the use of radios and other electric sound amplification devices by motor vehicle operators and providing a penalty.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 346.94 (16) of the statutes is created to read:

346.94 (16) RADIOS OR OTHER ELECTRIC SOUND AMPLIFICATION DEVICES. (a) Except as provided in s. 347.38 (1), no person may operate or park, stop or leave standing a motor vehicle while using a radio or other electric sound amplification device emitting sound from the vehicle that is audible under normal conditions from a distance of 75 or more feet, unless the electric sound amplification device is being used to request assistance or warn against an unsafe condition.

(b) This subsection does not apply to any of the following:

1. The operator of an authorized emergency vehicle, when responding to an emergency call or when in the pursuit of an actual or suspected violator of the law or when responding to but not upon returning from a fire alarm.

2. The operator of a vehicle of a public utility, as defined in s. 11.40(1) (a).

3. The operator of a vehicle that is being used for advertising purposes.

4. The operator of a vehicle that is being used in a community event or celebration, procession or assemblage.

5. The activation of a theft alarm signal device.

6. The operator of a motorcycle being operated outside of a business or residence district.

**SECTION 2.** 346.95 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

346.95 (1) Any person violating s. 346.87, 346.88, 346.89 (2), 346.90 to 346.92 or 346.94 (1), (9), (10), (11), (12)  $\Theta_{\underline{i}}$  (15) or (16) may be required to forfeit not less than \$20 nor more than \$40 for the first offense and not less than \$50 nor more than \$100 for the 2nd or subsequent conviction within a year.

**SECTION 3.** 349.185 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

349.185 (1) Regulate community events or celebrations, processions or assemblages on the highways, including reasonable regulations on the use of radios or other electric sound amplification devices, subject to s. 84.07 (4).